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29580 HUDSON DRIVE JSP22-54

Consideration of 29580 Hudson Drive for Preliminary Site Plan approval. The subject property contains
1.09 acres and is located in Section 4 of the City (Unit 5 of Beck North). The applicant is proposing to
construct an 8,400 square fooft, two-story warehouse and showroom for kitchenware and restaurant
equipment. The site contains a significant presence of easements along the frontage of Hudson Drive.

Required Action
Consideration of the Preliminary Site Plan.

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS

e Zoning Board of Appeals Variance from Section
5.4.3 of the Zoning Ordinance for the
placement of two truck docks in the exterior
side yard.

Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan

Approval

Plannin
9 recommended

Approval

[tems to be addressed on the Final Site Plan
recommended

Engineering

Landscape waiver for deficiency of one
perimeter tree provided along the south
access drive (supported by staff due to utility
conflicts)

Items to be addressed on the Final Site Plan

Approval

Landscape
P recommended

Approval
recommended
Approval
recommended
Approval
recommended

Traffic ltems to be addressed on the Final Site Plan

Facade ltems to be addressed on the Final Site Plan

Fire [tems to be addressed on the Final Site Plan




MOTION SHEET

Approval - Preliminary Site Plan
In the matter of 29580 Hudson Drive, JSP22-54, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan
based on and subject to the following:

a. The Planning Commission finds the following conditions of Section 3.14.3 are met:

i. The scale, size, building design, facade materials, landscaping and activity
of the use is such that current and future adjacent residential uses will be
protected from any adverse impacts;

The intended truck delivery service can be effectively handled without long
term truck parking on site;

The lighting, noise, vibration, odor and other possible impacts are in
compliance with standards and intent of Article 5 and the performance
standards of Section 5.14;

iv. The storage and/or use of any volatile, flammable or other materials shall
be fully identified in application and shall comply with any city ordinances
regarding toxic or hazardous materials.

v. Compliance with the City's hazardous materials checklist is required;

Zoning Board of Appeals Variance from Section 5.4.3 of the Zoning Ordinance for
the placement of two truck docks in the exterior side yard as recommended by
staff because the proposed truck docks are proposed to be properly screened
and minimize impact to on-site traffic flow to the extent possible;

Landscape waiver for deficiency of one perimeter tree provided along the south
access drive as recommended by staff due to utility conflicts, which is hereby
granted;

The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those being addressed on
the Final Site Plan; and

e. (additional conditions here if any)

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4,
and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the
Ordinance.)

- OR -

Denial — Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of 29580 Hudson Drive, JSP22-54, motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan ...
(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 3, Article 4, and Article 5 of the Zoning
Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)
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MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
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confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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SITE PLAN
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)




Owner / Developer

COPPERROCK CONSTRUCTION
601 Fifth Street NW

Suite 300

Grand Rapids, Ml 49504

CONTACT:

Matthew Hall, Pre-construction Manager

Tel. (616) 570-2382

Architect

MAXAM ARCHITECTURE
557 Cresent NE

Grand Blanc, MI 49504
Tel. (616) 308-9729

Civil Engineer
NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 Woodward Ave.
Pontiac, M1 48342-5032

CONTACT:
Brett J. Buchholz, P.E., Principal
Paul Tulikangas, P.E., Associate

Tel. (248) 332-7931
Fax. (248) 332-8257

Landscape Architect

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 Woodward Ave.
Pontiac, MI 48342-5032

CONTACT:
George A. Ostrowski, PLA, LEED AP

Tel. (248) 332-7931
Fax. (248) 332-8257

City of Novi,
Oakland County, Michigan
SITE PLAN DOCUMENTS

Prepared For

CopperRock Construction

PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 4, T.1N., R. 8E.,
CITY OF NOVI,
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Desoto Ct

SHEET INDEX

CO - Cover Sheet

C1 - Existing Easement Plan

C2 - Demolition Plan

C3 - Overall Site Plan

C4 - Truck Maneuver Plan

C5 - Paving-Grading Plan

C6 - Utility Plan

C7 - Storm Water Management Plan (1 of 3)
C8 - Storm Water Management Plan (2 of 3)
C9 - Storm Water Management Plan (3 of 3)
C10 - Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan
C11 - MDOT Sidewalk Ramp Details (R-28-J)

L1 - Tree Preservation Plan
L2 - Landscape Plan
L3 - Landscape Notes and Details

Photometric Plan

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL NUMBER 22-04-378-004, 29580

HUDSON DRIVE

T.IN., R.8E., SEC. 4, UNIT 5 OF BECK

NORTH CORPORATE PARK - NOVI

CONDOMINIUM, ~OAKLAND ~ COUNTY
CONDOMINIUM SUBDIVISION PLAN NO.
1264, LIBER 21427, PAGE 238, OAKLAND

COUNTY RECORDS.

LOCATION MAP

Project Name

Beck North Unit 5 Industrial
Office Building - 29580
Hudson Drive (JSP 22-54)

Know what's below
Call before you dig.

REVISIONS:
01-19-22 ISSUED FOR OWNER REVIEW

02-01-22 ISSUED FOR PRELIM. SITE PLAN REVIEW
03-22-2023 REVISED PER CITY REVIEW

ENGINEERS
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CIVIL ENGINEERS
LAND SURVEYORS
LAND PLANNERS

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 WOODWARD AVE.
PONTIAC, MI 48342-5032

TEL. (248) 332-7931
FAX. (248) 332-8257
WWW.NFE-ENGR.COM
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SEAL

PROJECT
Beck North Unit 5 Industrial
Office Building - 29580
Hudson Drive (JSP 22-54)

CLIENT
CopperRock Construction
601 Fifth Street NW

Suite 300

Grand Rapids, MI 49504
Tel. (616) 570-2382

Contact: Matthew Hall,
Pre-construction Manager

PROJECT LOCATION
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of Section 4

T.IN., RSE.

City of Novi,

Oakland County, Michigan
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Drawing Note

THIS DRAWING WAS GENERATED FROM AN ELECTRONIC

IMAGE FOR ESTIMATION PURPOSE ONLY. LAYOUT TO
VERIFIED IN FIELD BY OTHERS.
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FOR INQUIRIES CONTACT GASSER BUSH AT
QUOTES@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-
6705.

Mounting Height Note
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Planning Review
29580 HUDSON DRIVE
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CopperRock Construction

REVIEW TYPE

Preliminary Site Plan

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

Section
Site Location

Site School
Site Zoning

Adjoining
Zoning

Current Site Use

Adjoining Uses

Site Size

Plan Date

PROJECT SUMMARY

4
29580 Hudson Drive; 22-04-378-004; East of Hudson Dr, South of DeSoto Ct

Walled Lake Consolidated School District
I-1 Light Industrial

North I-1 Light Industrial

East I-1 Light Industrial

West I-1 Light Industrial

South I-1 Light Industrial

Vacant

North Vacant (North) / DeSoto Investments (Northeast)
East Design Research Engineering

West Metalsa

South American Interiors

1.09 acres

February 2, 2023

The applicant is proposing to construct an 8,400 square foot, two-story warehouse and showroom for
kitchenware and restaurant equipment In addition, 2 fruck docks and 22 parking spaces are proposed.
The site is located at 29580 Hudson Drive and is Unit 5 of Beck North Corporate Park. The site contains a
significant presence of easements along the frontage of Hudson Drive. The site does not contain any
regulated wetlands or woodlands.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is recommended by Planning staff if a variance for the truck docks
located in the exterior side yard is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. The plan mostly complies with
the ordinance requirements. All reviewers recommend approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.
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ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

This project was reviewed for compliance with the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance and any other
applicable provisions of the ordinance, as noted. The plans show general compliance with ordinance
requirements. Please address any items in bold with the next review.

1.

Uses Permitted (Sec. 3.1.19.B/C): An industrial office is a principal permitted use in the I-1, Light
Industrial, Zoning District. Planning Commission approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and
Stormwater Management Plan is required.

Parking Setback (Sec. 3.1.18.D): The proposed parking setback of 8.7 feet along the east property
line (interior side yard) does not meet the minimum requirement of 10 feet. Please revise this
setback, or seek a modification from the Planning Commission.

Modification of Parking Setback Requirements (Sec. 3.6.2.Q): The Planning Commission may
modify setback requirements in those instances where it determines that such modification may
result in improved use of the site and/or in improved landscaping provided that such modification
of the setback requirements does not reduce the total area of setback on a site below the
minimum sefback area requirements. The sife appears to meet this condition. However, if a
modification is sought, a calculation indicating compliance with this requirement shall be
provided prior to the Planning Commission meeting.

Planning Commission Findings (Sec. 3.14.3): As part of the Planning Commission review of the
Preliminary Site Plan, they shall consider the scale, size, building design, facade materials,
landscaping, lighting, noise, vibration, odor, truck delivery, and activity of the site. This shall be a
condition of Planning Commission approval.

Loading Spaces (Sec. 5.4.3): Two proposed fruck docks are located in the exterior side yard of the
site, which is not permitted. Please revise the location of the truck docks, or seek a variance from
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Dumpster Enclosure (Sec. 21-145 (c), Code of Ordinances): The proposed dumpster enclosure
appears to comply with ordinance standards. However, a detail has not been provided. Please
provide a detail of the dumpster enclosure. Include the surface type, provide bumpers/posts, and
indicate the height of the enclosure.

Economic Impact Information: Requested economic impact information has not been provided
at this fime. Please provide the total estimated cost of the proposed building & site improvements
and number of anticipated jobs created (temporary construction and permanent) prior to the
Planning Commission meeting.

Secuirity Lighting (Sec. 5.7.3.H): Standard noted related to any proposed security lighting have not
been provided on the photometric plan. Please provide these standard notes on the photometric
plan with the next submittal.

Minimum lllumination (Sec. 5.7.3.K): The minimum illumination requirements appear to be met for
most of the site, except for the main entrance, which is shown as 0.3 foot candles. Please revise
the minimum illumination near the main entrance to a minimum of 1 foot candle.

10. Signage: For sign permit information please contact Maureen Underhill at 248-347-0438 or

1.

munderhill@cityofnovi.org in the Code Compliance Division for more information.

Planning Chart: Please refer to the attached Planning Chart for additional comments to address
in the next submittal.
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OTHER REVIEWS

a. Engineering Review: Engineering is recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with
comments to be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal.

b. Landscape Review: Landscape is recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with
comments to be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal.

c. Traffic Review: Traffic is recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with comments to be
addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal.

d. Facade Review: Facade is recommending approval of the Preliminary Site Plan with comments to
be addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal.

e. Fire Review: Fire is recommending approval the Preliminary Site Plan with comments to be
addressed on the Final Site Plan submittal.

NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION AND RESPONSE LETTER

The Preliminary Site Plan is required to go before the Planning Commission and Stormwater Management
Plan as a Matter for Consideration. This item is scheduled to go before the Planning Commission on April
19, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in the Novi Civic Center. The applicant, or someone familiar with the project, is
requested to be in attendance. In addition, please provide the following prior fo the meeting:

1. Site Plan submittal in PDF format (maximum of 10MB). NO CHANGES MADE.

2. A response leftter addressing ALL the comments from ALL the review letters and a request for
waivers/variances as you see fit.

3. A color rendering of the Site Plan (to be used for Planning Commission presentation).

4. A facade sample board of the facade materials proposed.

NEXT STEP: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

After receiving Planning Commission’s approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, at least one variance from
the Zoning Board of Appeals will be necessary prior to the approval of the Final Site Plan. This variance
request is tentatively scheduled to go before the Zoning Board of Appeals on May 9, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in
the Novi Civic Center. The applicant, or someone familiar with the project, is requested to be in
attendance.

FUTURE STEP: FINAL SITE PLAN SUBMITTAL
After receiving Planning Commission’s approval of the Preliminary Site Plan, please submit the following
for review:

1. Seven copies of Final Site Plan sets (24" x 36", folded) addressing ALL comments from Preliminary
Site Plan Review.

2. Response letter addressing ALL comments from ALL review letters and refer to sheet numbers

where the change is reflected.

Final Site Plan Application

Final Site Plan Checklist

No Revision Facade Affidavit (only if no facade changes have been made)

An itemized engineering cost estimate including sanitary sewer, watermain, storm sewer, paving

and grading costs, size 8.5" x 11" (The cost estimate should not include soil erosion or demolition

costs.)

7. An itemized landscaping cost estimate including greenbelt and greenbelt ornamental trees,
perennials, pond plantings, shrubs, edging, mulch, seed mix and seeded lawn, size 8.5" x 11" (The
cost estimate should not include woodland frees, replacement trees or mitigation.)

8. A Right-Of-Way Permit Application

9. A Soil Erosion Permit Application

10. An Other Agencies Checklist

SRS
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FUTURE STEP: ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER

After receiving Final Site Plan approval, plans addressing the comments in all the staff and consultant
review letters should be submitted electronically for informal review and approval prior to printing
Stamping Sets. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments
in this and other review letters and associated charts is fo be submitted with the electronic stamping set.
This letter should address all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer o sheet numbers where the
change is reflected.

If required, drafts for all legal documents with a legal fransmittal are to be submitted along with stamping
sets. Please note that any off-site easements will need to be approved prior to Stamping Set approval.

FUTURE STEP: STAMPING SET APPROVAL

Stamping sets will be required for this project. After having received all the review letters from City staff
the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 12 size 24" x 36" copies,
folded, with signature and seal (may be electronic) fo the Community Development Department for final
Stamping Set approval.

FUTURE STEP: PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING

A Pre-Construction meeting is required for this project. Prior fo the start of any work on the site, Pre-
Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting
engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the
start of any work on the site. There are a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued
before a Pre-Con can be scheduled, so it is suggested you contact Sarah Marchioni (248.347.0430 or
smarchioni@cityofnovi.org) once the Final Site Plan has been approved to begin the Pre-Con checklist.
If you have questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah.

CHAPTER 26.5

Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within
two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for
additional information on starting permits. The applicant should review and be aware of the requirements
of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. If the applicant has any questions concerning the above
review or the process in general, do notf hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or ccarroll@cityofnovi.org.

Chotin st/

Christian Carroll, Planner



mailto:smarchioni@cityofnovi.org
mailto:ccarroll@cityofnovi.org

PLANNING REVIEW




[EANEE SR

R

PLANNING REVIEW CHART: I-1, Light Industrial Zoning District

Review Date:

Review Type:
Project Name:

February 23, 2023

Preliminary Site Plan Review
JSP22-54 29580 HUDSON DRIVE

50-22-04-378-004; North of West Rd, East of Hudson Dr

Plan Date:
Prepared by:

February 2, 2023
Christian Carroll, Planner

E-mail: ccarroll@cityofnovi.org Phone: (248) 735-5607

Iltfems in Bold need o be addressed by the applicant with next submittal. ltalicized items should be noted.

Meets
Item Required Code Proposed Code | Comments
Zoning and Use Requirements
Master Plan Industrial Research Development Industrial
(adopted July 27, | and Technology Office Yes
2017)
Zoning
(Effective January | I-1: Light Industrial District and I-2:
8, 2015, as General Industrial District No Change ves
amended)
Planning Commission
Uses Permitted Sec. 3.1.18.B Permitted Uses Industrial Yes approval of the
(Sec 3.1.18.B & C) | Sec. 3.1.18.C Special Land Uses Office Preliminary Site Plan is
required.

Non-Residential Permitted as Special Land Use Does not NA
Open Storage when conducted in conjunction comply
(Sec 3.14.1.B.iv) with and accessory to otherwise

permitted use in I-1
Height, Bulk, Density, and Area Limitations (Sec. 3.1.18.D
Frontage on a . . Frontage on
Public Street f;%?;feg o ond Public Streetis DeSoto Ct & | Yes
(Sec. 5.12) ) Hudson Dr

Vehicular access shall be

provided only fo an existing or
Access to a Major | planned major thoroughfare or
Throughfare (Sec. | freeway service drive OR access Complies Yes
5.13) driveway on other street type is

not across street from existing or

planned single-family uses.
Minimum Zoning Except where otherwise provided
Lot Size for each in this Ordinance, the minimum Complies Yes
Unitin Ac lot area and width, and the
(Sec 3.6.2.D) maximum percent of lot
Minimum Zoning coverage shall be determined on
Lot Size for each the basis of off-street parking,
Unit: Width in Feet | loading, greenbelt screening, Complies Yes

yard setback or usable open

space
Maximum % of Lot 8,400 sf /
Area Covered (Sec 3.6.2.D) 47,320 sf = Yes
(By All Buildings) 17.7%
Building Height
(Sec. 3.1.18.D) 401t 241t ves
Building Setbacks (Sec. 3.1.18.D)
Front (West) 40 ft 40 ft Yes
Ext. Side (North) 40 ft 70.3 ft Yes
Int. Side (South) 20 ft 68 ft Yes
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Meets
ltem Required Code Proposed Code | Comments
Rear (East) 20 ft 59.6 ft Yes
Parking Setbacks (Sec. 3.1.18.D) Refer to applicable notes in Sec. 3.6.2
Front (West) 40 ft (Sec. 3.6.2.E) NA NA Revise, or seek
Ext. Side (North) 40 ft (Sec. 3.6.2.E) NA NA modification from
Int. Side (South) 10 ft 10 ft Yes Planning Commission and
10 ft provide requested
Rear (East) 8.7 ft No information from Section
3.6.2.Q.
Note to District Standards (Sec. 3.6.2)
Exterior Side Yard | All exterior side yards abutting a Complies — Yes
Abutting a Street | street shall be provided with a north side
(Sec 3.6.2.C) setback equal to front yard.
Off-Street Parking | Off-street parking is allowed in front yard if: No parking proposed in
in Front Yard The site is a minimum 2 acre site 1.086 acres NA the front yard.
(Sec 3.6.2.E) Does not extend into the Complies NA
minimum required front yard
Cannot occupy more than 50% Percentage NA
of the area between min. front not shown
yard setback & bldg. setback,
Must be screened by brick wall or | Not screened NA
landscaped berm 2.5 ft tall
Lighting compatible with No lighting NA
surrounding neighborhood shown
Off-Street Parking | Off-street parking is allowed in Site does not Yes
in Side and Rear side and rear yards if the site does | abut
Yards not abut residential. If it does, residential
(Sec 3.6.2.F) additional conditions apply:
i. shall not occupy more
than 50% of side yard area
abuftting residential
i. parking setback no less
than 100 ft from res district
Setback from I-1 and I-2 districts, five (5) feet of | Does not apply | NA
Residential District | horizontal setback for each foot
- Building of building height, or one-
(Sec 3.6.2.H) hundred (100) feet, whichever is
greater. (unless separated by a
thoroughfare or RR ROW)
Wetland/Waterco | A setback of 25ft from wetlands Does not apply | NA
urse Setback (Sec | and from high watermark course
3.6.2.M) shall be maintained
Additional Height | Additional heights for selected Does not apply | NA
(Sec 3.6.2.0) buildings is allowed based on
conditions listed in Sec 3.6.2.0
Parking setback Required parking setback area
screening shall be landscaped per Sec. Shown Yes See Landscape review.
(Sec 3.6.2.P) 5.5.3.
Modification of The Planning Commission may A .
parking setback modify parking setback Please indicate if a
Not proposed TBD modification is being

requirements (Sec
3.6.2.Q)

requirements based on
conditions listed in Sec. 3.6.2.Q

sought.

I1-1 District Required

Conditions (Sec. 3.14)
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ltem

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

Other
(Sec 3.14.2)

Unless otherwise provided,
dealing directly with consumer at
retail, is prohibited.

Narrative
provided

Yes

Planning
Commission
Findings
(Sec 3.14.3)

The scale, size, building design,
facade materials, landscaping
and activity of the use is such that
current and future adjacent
residential uses will be protected
from any adverse impacts.

Appears to
comply

TBD

Planning Commission will
decide as part of the Site
Plan.

The intended truck delivery
service can be effectively
handled without long term fruck
parking on site.

Appears to
comply

TBD

Planning Commission will
decide as part of the Site
Plan.

The lighting, noise, vibration, odor
and other possible impacts are in
compliance with standards and
intent of this arficle and
performance standards of
Section 5.14.

Appears to
comply

TBD

Planning Commission will
decide as part of the Site
Plan.

The storage and/or use of any
volatile, flammable or other
materials shall be fully identified in
application and shall comply with
any city ordinances regarding
toxic or hazardous materials.

Provided

Yes

There is compliance with the
City's hazardous materials
checklist for required submittal
data.

Provided

Yes

Parking and Loadin

g Requirements

Number of
Parking Spaces

(Sec. 5.2.12.E, as
amended
December 26,
2019)

Industrial Establishments &
Related Offices: 1 space per 700
sf usable floor area OR 5 spaces +
1 space for each 1.5 employees
in the largest working shift,
whichever is greater.

8,400 sf/700 sf = 12 spaces
required

22 spaces
proposed (2
barrier free)

Yes

Parking Space
Dimensions and
Maneuvering
Lanes

(Sec. 5.3.2)

- 90° Parking: 9 ft. x 19 ft.

- 24 ft. two way drives

-9 ft. x 17 ft. parking spaces
allowed along 7 ft. wide interior
sidewalks as long as detail
indicates a 4" curb at these
locations and along landscaping

9'x 17" parking
spaces with 4”

curb

Yes

End Islands
(Sec. 5.3.12)

- End Islands with landscaping
and raised curbs are required at
the end of all parking bays that
abut traffic circulation aisles.

- The end islands shall generally
be at least 8 ft. wide, have an

End islands
provided

Yes
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Meets
ltem Required Code Proposed Code | Comments
outside radius of 15 ft., and be
constructed 3 ft. shorter than
the adjacent parking stall
La;l;r;% '::I.chem Shall not be located closer than
toa arkinj lot twenty-five (25) feet from the
entrapnce {gublic street right-of-way (ROW) line, Complies Yes
or rivcn‘e)F?Sec street easement or sidewalk,
P ) whichever is closer
5.3.13)
Barrier Free Based on the requirement of 12
Spaces 2 van
(Barrier Free spaces, 0 standard and 1 van- accessible Yes
accessible spaces are required
Code)
Barrier Free Space | - 8' wide with an 8’ wide access
. . P aisle for van accessible spaces . S o
Dimensions . . . 8’ wide with 8
(Barrier Free - 8' wide with a 5’ wide access qccess qisle Yes
aisle for regular accessible
Code) S
paces
Barrier Free Signs . .
(Barrier Free Ogriirilgr; f(;rceeoch accessible Complies Yes
Code) P gsp )
Minimum number | Industrial: Five (5) percent of
of Bicycle Parking | required automobile spaces, 2 spaces Yes
(Sec. 5.16.1) minimum two (2) spaces
No farther than 120 ft. from the ~20 ft Yes
enfrance being served
When 4 or more spaces are
. . required for a building with
EZﬁZIrZIPGrkmg multiple entrances, the spaces gnlzi?e;poces NA
. shall be provided in multiple “
requirements locations
(Sec. 5.16) Spaces to be paved and the bike
rack shall be inverted "U"” design U design, 36" in Yes
Shall be accessible via 6 ft. tall, 6 ft walk
paved sidewalk
Parking space width: 6 ft.
Bicvcle Parkin One tier width: 10 ft.
Loiylla out ° Two fier width: 16 ft. Complies Yes
4 Maneuvering lane width: 4 ft. P
(Sec 5.16.6)

Parking space depth: 2 ft. single,
2 ' ft. double

Loading Spaces
(Sec. 5.4.3)

All loading and unloading
operations shall be conducted in
the rear yard, except in those
instances where:

- The Industrial district abuts a
residential district, in which case,
the conditions of Section 3.14.5
shall apply, or,

- An intferior side yard is located

adjacent to | district, EXPO district,

or EXO Overlay district property,

Loading area
in interior side
yard, truck
dock in exterior
side yard

No

Revise the location of the
truck dock, or seek a
variance from the Zoning

Board of Appeails.
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Meets
ltem Required Code Proposed Code | Comments
loading and unloading may be
conducted in that interior side
yard when located near the rear
of the building. When loading
and unloading is to be
conducted within an interior side
yard, the City may require
aesthetic screening of the facility
in accordance with the
guidelines set forth in Section 5.5.
Dumpster, Accessory Structures, and Rooftop Equipment (Sec. 4.19)
- Located in rear yard
- Aftached to the building or
- No closer than 10 ft. from
Dumpster building if nojr o’r’roc.hed '
(Sec 4.19.2.F) - Nof located in parking setback | Complies Yes
o - If no setback, then it cannot be
any closer than 10 ft, from
property line.
Away from Barrier free Spaces
- Screened from public view
- Awall or fence 1 ft. higher than
Dumpster height of refuse bin
Enclosure - And no less than 5 ft. on three
(Sec. 21-145. (c) sides Appears to Yes? Provide detail sheet on
Chapter 21 of - Posts or bumpers to protect the | comply ) dumpster enclosure.
City Code of screening
Ordinances) - Hard surface pad.
Screening Materials: Masonry,
wood or evergreen shrubbery
Roof top All roof top equipment must be
equipment and screened and all wall mounted No rooftop
wall mounted utility equipment must be equipment Yes
utility equipment | enclosed and integrated into the | proposed
(Sec. 4.19.2.E.ii) design and color of the building
Roof top appurtenances shall be
Roof top screened in accordance with No rooftop
appurtenances applicable facade regulations, equipment Yes
screening and shall not be visible from any proposed
street, road or adjacent property.
Building Code and Other Requirements
Woodlands
(City Code Ch. Replacement of removed trees None NA
37)
Wetlands Mitigation of removed wetlands
(City Code Ch. at ratio of 1.5:1 emergent None NA
12, Art. V) wetland, 2:1 for forested wetlands
. Land description, Sidwell number
Design and
R (metes and bounds for acreage .
Construction . Complies Yes
parcel, lot number(s), Liber, and
Standards Manual L
page for subdivisions).
General layout Location of all existing and Complies Yes Additional sheets will be
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parking layout, streets and drives,
and indicate square footage of
pavement area (indicate public
or private).

Meets
ltem Required Code Proposed Code | Comments
and dimension of | proposed buildings, proposed requested, as necessary
proposed building heights, building layouts, by each reviewer.
physical (floor area in square feet),
improvements location of proposed parking and

Economic Impact

- Total cost of the proposed
building & site improvements
- Number of anticipated jobs

Noft provided

TBD

Provide prior to Planning

(Sec. 5.7.2.A.iii)

iluminated, illuminance levels of
walls and the aiming points of
any remote fixtures.

Information created (during construction & Commission Meeting.
after building is occupied, if
known)
Building Exits BU|IQ|ng exits must be conrjecfed Shown Yes
to sidewalk system or parking loft.
All projects must be completed
Phasing within two years of The issuance Not proposed NA
of any starting permit or phasing
plan should be provided
Other Permits and Approvals
The leading edge of the sign
structure shall be a minimum of 10
B e o
g Y Does not apply Underhill at 248.735.5602
of 24 square feet, measured by L NA ) . .
. . . at this fime munderhill@cityofnovi.org
(City Code Sec completely enclosing all lettering . .
I - for more information.
28.3) within a geometric shape.
Maximum height of the sign shall
be 5 ft.
Project & Street Some projects may need ot Please submit a project
Naming approval from the Street & Project name No name. Confact Diana
. - . . not provided Shanahan at 248.347.0475
Committee Project Naming Committee dshanahan@cityofnovi.org
Lighting and Photometric Plan (Sec. 5.7)
Establish appropriate minimum
levels, prevent unnecessary glare,
Intent (Sec. 5.7.1) reduce'spnlover onto adjacent Provided Yes
properties & reduce unnecessary
transmission of light into the night
sky
Site plan showing location of all
s existing & proposed buildings,
Lighting Pla.n landscaping, streets, drives, Provided Yes
(Sec. 5.7.A.]) ; A
parking areas & exterior lighting
fixtures
Relevant building elevation
drawings showing all fixtures, the
Building Lighting portions of the walls to be Provided Yes
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ltem

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

Lighting Standards
(Sec. 5.7.A.2.ii)

Specifications for all proposed &
existing lighting fixtures

Provided

Yes

Photometric data

Provided

Yes

Fixture height

20 ft

Yes

Mounting & design

Provided

Yes

Glare conftrol devices
(Also see Sec. 5.7.3.D)

Provided

Yes

Type & color rendition of lamps

Provided

Yes

Hours of operation

24/7

Yes

Photometric plan illustrating all
light sources that impact the
subject site, including spill-over
information from neighboring
properties

Provided

Yes

Max Height
(Sec. 5.7.3.A)

Height not to exceed maximum
height of zoning district (or 25 ft.
where adjacent to residential
districts or uses

20 ft

Yes

Standard Notes
(Sec. 5.7.3.B)

- Electrical service to light fixtures
shall be placed underground

- Flashing light shall not be
permitted

- Only necessary lighting for
security purposes & limited
operations shall be permitted
after asite’s hours of operation

Provided

Yes

Security Lighting
(Sec. 5.7.3.H)

- All fixtures shall be located,
shielded and aimed aft the
areas to be secured.

- Fixtures mounted on the
building and designed to
illuminate the facade are
preferred

- Lighting for security purposes
shall be directed only onto the
area to be secured.

Not provided

No

Please provide these
standard notes on the
plan for any proposed

security lighting.

Average Lumen
(Sec.5.7.3.E)

Average light level of the surface
being lit to the lowest light of the
surface being lit shall not exceed
4:1

3.2fc:1fc

Yes

True Color
Rendering
(Sec. 5.7.3.F)

Use of true color rendering lamps
such as metal halide is preferred

over high & low pressure sodium

lamps

Complies

Yes

Min. lllumination
(Sec. 5.7.3.K)

Parking areas: 0.2 min

0.5fc

Yes

Loading & unloading areas: 0.4
min

0.7 fc

Yes

Walkways: 0.2 min

0.6 fc

Yes

Building entrances, frequent use:

0.3 fc

No

The main entrance
illumination should be
increased to a minimum

of 1 foot candle.
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ltem

Required Code

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

1.0 min

Building entrances, infrequent
use: 0.2 min

1.0 fc

Yes

Max. lllumination
adjacent to Non-
Residential

(Sec. 5.7.3.K)

When site abuts a non-residential
district, maximum illumination at
the property line shall not exceed
1 foot candle

0.5fc

Yes

Cut off Angles
(Sec. 5.7.3.1)

When adjacent fo residential

districts:

- All cut off angles of fixtures must
be 90°

- maximum illumination at the
property line shall not exceed
0.5 foot candle

- No direct light source shall be
visible atf the property line
(adjacent to residential) at
ground level

Complies

Yes

NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not infended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi
requirements or standards.
2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. Please refer to those

sections in Article 3, 4 and 5 of the zoning ordinance for further details

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan
modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals.




ENGINEERING REVIEW




LY Lk

r 1 PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
04/12/2023

L J Engineering Review

_ 29580 Hudson Drive
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Applicant
CopperRock Construction

Review Type
Preliminary Site Plan

Property Characteristics

= Site Location: East of Hudson Drive and North of West Road
» Site Size: +/- 1.09 acres

= Plan Date: 02/01/2022

= Design Engineer: Nowak & Fraus Engineers

Project Summary
= Construction of an approximately 8,400 square-foot building and associated
parking. Site access would be provided via Hudson Drive and DeSoto Court.

=  Water service would be provided by a 4-inch domestic lead and a é-inch fire lead
would be to serve the building.

» Sanitary sewer service would be provided by an existing 8-inch extension from the
existing 8-inch sanitary sewer along the north side of DeSoto Court. An 8-inch lead
would be provided to serve the building.

= Storm water would be collected by a single storm sewer collection system and
discharged to a regional detention basin.

Recommendation

Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Management
Plan is recommended.
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Comments:

The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of the design and construction
standards as set forth in Chapter 11 of the City of Novi Codified Ordinance, the Storm
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following
items that must be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering
detail will be required at the time of the final site plan submittal):

General

1. This property was accounted for in the Beck North Corporate Park
Condominium documents for storm water management, therefore the
underground detention can be removed from the project. The property
should be treated instead for the Water Quality Volume on-site before being
discharged to the existing 48-inch storm sewer along the south side of DeSoto
Court.

2. Provide a note on the plans that all work shall conform to the current City of
Novi standards and specifications.

3. Only at the time of the printed Stamping Set submittal, provide the City’s
standard detail sheets for water main (5 sheets), sanitary sewer (3 sheets),
storm sewer (2 sheets), paving (2 sheets) and Boardwalks/Pathways (1 sheet).
The most updated details can be found on the City’s website at this location:
https://cityofnovi.org/services/public-works/engineering-division/engineering-
standards-and-construction-details

4, A right-of-way permit will be required from the City of Novi.

5. Provide a note that compacted sand backfill (MDOT sand Class Il) shall be
provided for all utilities within the influence of paved areas, and illustrate and
label on the profiles.

6. Provide a construction materials table on the ufility plan listing the quantity
and material type for each utility (water, sanitary and storm) being proposed.
7. Provide a utility crossing table indicating that at least 18-inch vertical

clearance will be provided, or that additional bedding measures will be
uliized at points of conflict where adequate clearance cannot be
maintained.

8. Proposed trees shall maintain a minimum 5-foot horizontal separation distance
from any existing or proposed utility. Current landscape plans shows conflicts
between the proposed storm sewer/drainage swales and proposed
landscaping, adjust as necessary.

9. Indicate the typical foundation depth for the proposed light poles to verify
that no conflicts with utilities will occur.

10. For common area irrigation systems connected to public water supplies:
Install a backflow prevention Reduced Pressure Zone Assembly (RPZ) with an
ASSE 1013 listing approval at each tap to the public water supply. A minimum
clearance of 12-inches measured from the bofttom of pressure relief valve to
the finished landscaped grade shall be required. Provide a detail showing the
RPZ installation setup and height above grade. If backflow preventer is to be
enclosed, provide a detail of the enclosure with required drainage outlets.
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11.

Show all locations on a site plan. A plumbing permit is required for the
installation of the backflow preventer. Installation of the backflow preventer
shall be in such a manner as to not require blowing out the system through the
backflow preventer. Drain ports and blow out ports shall be included. Any
deviations from these requirements must be approved through the Novi Water
& Sewer Division Cross Connection Control Specialist (248-735-5661).

A Cross Access Easement will be required for connection to the existing
parking lot to the east.

Water Main

12.

13.

A tapping sleeve, valve and well is required at the connection to the existing
water main.

All gate valves 6" or larger shall be placed in a well with the exception of a
hydrant shut off valve. A valve shall be placed in a box for water main smaller
than 6.

Sanitary Sewer

14.

15.

16.

Provide a sanitary sewer monitoring manhole, unique to this site, within a
dedicated access easement or within the road right-of-way. If not in the right-
of-way, provide a 20-foot-wide access easement to the monitoring manhole
from the right-of-way (rather than a public sanitary sewer easement).

Provide a sanitary sewer basis of design for the development on the utility plan
sheet. (Calculations should use peaking factor of 4.0 and 3.2 REU).

Provide a note on the Utility Plan stating the sanitary leads will be buried at
least 5 feet deep where under the influence of pavement.

Storm Sewer

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.
23.

A minimum cover depth of 3 feet shall be maintained over all proposed storm
sewer. Currently, a few pipe sections do not meet this standard. Grades shall
be elevated, and minimum pipe slopes shall be used to maximize the cover
depth. In situations where the minimum cover cannot be achieved, Class V
pipe must be used with an absolute minimum cover depth of 2 feet. An
explanation shall be provided where the cover depth cannot be provided.

Provide a 0.1-foot drop in the downstream invert of all storm structures where a
change in direction of 30 degrees or greater occurs.

Provide a four-foot-deep sump and an oil/gas separator in the last storm
structure prior to discharge to the underground storm water storage.

Provide profiles for all storm sewer 12-inch and larger.

Label the 10-year HGL on the storm sewer profiles and ensure the HGL remains
at least 1-foot below the rim of each structure.

lllustrate all pipes intersecting storm structures on the storm profiles.

Provide a schedule listing the casting type, rim elevation, diameter, and invert
sizes/elevations for each proposed, adjusted, or modified storm structure on

the utility plan. Round castings shall be provided on all catch basins except
curb inlet structures.
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24, The storm sewer pipe between MH2 and CB8 is shown to be under capacity.
We recommend revising the storm sewer design, so the Q provided is greater
than or equal to the Q calculated to maximize the life of the pipe and
structures. Resize proposed storm sewer accordingly.

25. Provide explanation behind the use of a check valve/blow preventer
between structures CB4 and CB12.

Storm Water Management Plan

26. As part of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement,
provide an access easement for maintenance over the storm water detention
system, outlet control structure, and the pretreatment structure. Also, include
an access easement to the detention area from the public road right-of-way.

Paving & Grading

27. Provide a construction materials table on the Paving Plan listing the quantity
and material type for each pavement cross-section being proposed.

28. Specify the product proposed and provide a detail for the detectable
warning surface for barrier free ramps. The product shall be the concrete-
embedded detectable warning plates, or equal, and shall be approved by
the Engineering Division. Stamped concrete will not be acceptable.

29. Verify the slopes along the ingress/egress routing to the building from the
barrier-free stalls. All barrier-free stalls shall comply with Michigan Barrier-Free

regulations.

30. Provide the standard MDOT detail ‘M’ approach for the two proposed
driveways.

31. Add the maximum 2-percent cross-slope to the sidewalk detail.

32. Minimum slopes for drainage swales shall be 2.0%

Flood Plain

33. If applicable, show the limits of the 100-year flood plain and floodway per the
current FIRM maps (2006).

Soil Erosion and Sediment Control

34. A SESC permit is required. A full review has not been completed at this time.
The review checklist detailing all SESC requirements is attached to this letter.
Please address the comments below and submit a SESC permit application
under separate cover. The application can be found on the City's website at
http://cityofnovi.org/Reference/Forms-and-Permits.aspx.
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The following must be submitted with the revised Preliminary Site Plan:

35. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be
submitted with the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plans
addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised
sheets involved. Additionally, a statement must be provided stating that all
changes to the plan have been discussed in the applicant’s response letter.

The following must be submitted with the Final Site Plan:

36. An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community
Development Department for the determination of plan review and
construction inspection fees. This estimate should only include the civil site
work and not any costs associated with construction of the building or any
demolition work. The estimate must be itemized for each utility (water,
sanitary, storm sewer), on-site paving (square yardage), right-of-way paving
(including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm water basin (basin
construction, control structure, pre-treatment structure and restoration).

The following must be submitted with the Stamping Set:

(Please note that all documents must be submitted together as a package with the
Stamping Set submittal with a legal review fransmittal form that can be found on the
City’s website. Partial submittals will not be accepted.)

37. A draft copy of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement
Agreement (SDFMEA), as outlined in the Storm Water Management
Ordinance, must be submitted to the Community Development Department.
Once the agreement is approved by the City's Legal Counsel, this agreement
will then be sent to City Council for approval/acceptance. The SDFMEA will
then be recorded at the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds. This
document is available on our website.

38. A draft copy of the 20-foot-wide easement for the sanitary sewer monitoring
manhole access to be constructed onsite must be submitted to the
Community Development Department. This document is available on our
website.

39. A draft copy of the cross access easement for the connection to the existing
parking lot to the east must be submitted to the Community Development
Department. This document is available on our website.

The following must be addressed prior o construction:

40. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being
started. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430). Be advised that scheduling
the pre-construction meeting can take 2-4 weeks.

41, A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site.
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (no application
required). No fee is required for this permit.
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42. Material certifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review
prior to the construction of any onsite ufilities. Contact Heather Gendron at
248-844-5400 for more information.

43. Construction inspection fees in the amount of $STBD must be paid to the
Community Development Department.

44, Legal escrow fees in the amount of STBD must be deposited with the
Community Development Department. All unused escrow will be returned to
the payee at the end of the project (except for escrows that are $50 or less).
This amount includes engineering legal fees only. There may be additional
legal fees for planning legal documents.

45, A storm water performance guarantee in the amount of $TBD (Equal to 120%
of the cost required to complete the storm water management facilities) as
specified in the Storm Water Management Ordinance must be posted at the
Community Development Department.

46. Water and Sanitary Sewer Fees must be paid prior to the pre-construction
meeting. Contact the Treasury Department at 248-347-0498 to determine the
amount of these fees.

47. A street sign financial guarantee in the amount of STBD ($400 per fraffic
control sign proposed) must be posted at the Community Development
Department. Signs must be installed in accordance with MMUTCD standards.

48. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department, Building
Division (248-347-0430) for forms and information. The financial guarantee and
inspection fees will be determined during the SESC review.

49, A permit for all proposed work activities within the road right-of-way must be
obtained from the City of Novi. This application is available from the City
Engineering Division or on the city website and can be filed once the Final Site
Plan has been submitted. Please contact the Engineering Division at 248-347-
0454 for further information. Please submit the cover sheet, standard details,
and plan sheets applicable to the permit only.

Prior to preparing stamping sets, the Applicant is advised to provide any revised sheets
directly to the Engineering Division for an informal review and approval.

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the
approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be
issued.
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Please contact Adam Chludzinski at (248)735-5643 with any questions.

g

Adam Chludzinski,
Project Engineer

cc: Christian Carroll, Community Development
Humna Anjum, Engineering
Adam Yako, Engineering
Ben Croy, City Engineer
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
April 4, 2023
29580 Hudson Drive
Revised Preliminary Site Plan — Landscaping Review

cityofnovi.org

Review Type Job #
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Landscape Review JSP22-0054
Property Characteristics

e Site Location: 29580 Hudson Drive

e Site Acreage: 1.09 ac.

e Site Zoning: -1

e Adjacent Zoning: North, South, East, West: I-1

e Plan Date: 3/22/2023

Ordinance Considerations

This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. ltems in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as
part of the Final Site Plan submittal. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and
Landscape Design Guidelines. This review and the accompanying Landscape Chart are
summaries and are not intended to substitute for any Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:
This project is recommended for approval. The other changes noted below can be addressed
on the Final Site Plans.

PLEASE ADD THE CITY PROJECT NUMBER, JSP22-0054, TO THE BOTTOM
RIGHT CORNER OF THE OVERALL PLAN SET COVER SHEET.

LANDSCAPE DEVIATION THAT IS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED LAYOUT:
o Deficiency of one perimeter trees provided along the south access drive —supported by staff

Please work to remove the conditions that require the unsupported waivers.

Ordinance Considerations

Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2))
1. All existing frees are shown on the topographic plan and Tree Protection Plan, but their
identity and size are not all provided.
2. Please add the identity and size of all the trees on the site and consistently show all frees
as saved or removed throughout the set.

Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii)
The project is not adjacent to any residential property so none of this buffering is required.

The site does not front any public roads that aren’t considered an interior street to the
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industrial park so these requirements do not need to be met.

Non-Residential Subdivision Requirements (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.F.iv)
1. Allrequired canopy trees, subcanopy trees, shrubs and accent landscaping are
provided.
2. Please look closely at the existing utility lines. If 5 feet spacing cannot be provided in
any areas along Hudson Drive, a waiver to not provide trees in those areas would be
supported by staff.

Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C., 5.5.3.F.iv)
1. All 5 of the required interior frees and required interior area are proposed.
2. Allrequired parking lot perimeter trees are provided.
3. Please add 2 canopy trees along the west side of the loading area to help shade that
large expanse of paving.

Building Foundation Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.D)
All required building foundation landscaping and frontage coverage is proposed.

Loading Area Screening (Zoning Sec. 3.15.1.B)
Provided by an evergreen hedge.

Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 3)
No detention basin landscaping is required because underground detention is proposed.

Transformer Screening (LDM 6)
The fransformer is sufficiently screened.

Plant List (LDM 4, 10)
1. 14 of 19 species (74%) used are native to Michigan.
2. The free diversity is acceptable.

Planting Notations and Details (LDM 10)
Provided

Irrigation (LDM 10)
A plan for an automatic irrigation system or information as fo how the plants will be provided
with sufficient water for establishment and long-term survival must be provided no later than
the Final Site Plan.

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader@cityofnovi.org.

W Meni,

Rick Meader — Landscape Architect
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LANDSCAPE REVIEW SUMMARY CHART - Revised Preliminary Site Plan

Review Date:
Project Name:
Plan Date:
Prepared by:

April 4, 2023
JSP22 - 0054: 29580 Hudson Drive
March 22, 2023
Rick Meader, Landscape Architect E-mail: rmeader@cityofnovi.org;

Phone: (248) 735-5621

Itfems in Bold need to be addressed by the applicant on the Final Site Plans. Items that need an
unsupported waiver need to be addressed for recommendation of approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.

LANDSCAPE WAIVER REQUIRED:
e 1 perimeter tfree shortage along south access drive — supported by staff

NOTE: If there is not sufficient spacing room for some or all of the required greenbelt frees along Hudson
Road, a waiver for any tfrees that can’t be planted would be supported by staff. Currently all frees are
shown, but the space available between all of the underground utility lines is questionable in some areas.

Item

Required

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

Landscape Plan Requirements (Landscape Design

Manual (LDM) and Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Sec)

Landscape Plan

e New commercial or
residential
developments

e Addition to existing
building greater than
25% increase in overall
footage or 400 SF

(Zoning Sec 5.5.2, whichever is less. 1" =20 Yes
LDM 2, 10) e 1"=20" minimum with
proper North.
Variations from this
scale can be
approved by LA
e Consistent with plans
throughout set
e Name in title
Project Information block
(LDM 10) Name and Address « Location map Yes
provided
Name, address and
Owner/Developer felephone number of
Contact Information the owner and On fitle block Yes
(LDM 10) developer or
association
Landscape Architect Name, Address and .
contact information telephone number of George Ostrowski, Yes
RLA/PLA/LLA who Nowak & Fraus
(LDM 10)
created the plan
. . Live signatures will be
?Le;/\lj?ot))y LA. Sggglrrfrseorlglnol Yes Yes required on the

stamping sets.
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments

Miss Dig Note

(800) 482-7171 (LDM Show on all plan sheets Yes Yes

10)

Include all adjacent * Parcel: 1

Zoning (LDM 10) zoning e North, South, East | Yes
& West: I-1

Survey information e Leqal descrioﬁon or e Description:

(LDM 10) boundary line survey Cover sheet Yes

e Existing topography e Topo: Sheet Cl1

1. Since there are only
a few trees, an entire
chart is not required,
but the sizes of all
trees on the site

e Existing trees are should be shown on
shown but are not L-1.
identified with 2. Please revise the tree
species or size protection fence

Existing plant material ¢ Show location type (dbh) detail shown on the

- and size. Label to be e One free is shown demolition plan to

Existing woodlands or . e No

wetlands saved or remoyed. as being . No show the fence

(LDM 10) o qun shall state if none removed, but a plac.ed at 1 fo.oi.

exists. protected free outside the dripline.
near the loading 3. Show the free fence
area is not shown at the trees’ actual
on the landscape canopy width, not
plan (L-2) just the outside of the
tree symbol.

4. If the tree near the
loading area will be
saved, please show it
on L-2.

e As determined by Soils
survey of Oakland
Soil types (LDM10) county Sheet C9 Yes
e Show types,
boundaries
- Existing and proposed

E’::;gsge:nd buildjngs, easements,

improvements porlgng spaces, Yes Yes

(LDM 10) vehicular use areas, and

R.O.W
« All existing and 'I:he water and sanitary
- line need to be moved
proposed utilities wesiward fo provide

Existing and Overhead and are shown onthe |e Yes room for the required

proposed utilities underground utilities, landscape plans | e Yes .

(LDM 10) including hydrants « There are no « No accessway perimeter
overhead lines on frees to t?e planted 4
fhe site. feet behind the loading

area curb.

Proposed grading. 2 Provide proposed Sheet C5 Yes

contour minimum

contours at 2" interval
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
(LDM 10)
Snow deposit (LDM Show snow deposit Yes Yes
10) areas on plan
LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
Parking Area Landscape Requirements (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C and LDM 5)
General requirements e Clear sight distance No blockages
within parking islands within the parking Yes
(LDM 5)
e No evergreen trees lot are noted.
Seed is indicated
Name, type and As proposed on planting on all areas not
number of ground islands planted with other | Yes
cover (LDM §) groundcovers at
foundation.
General (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C)
e A minimum of 200 SF
to qualify
e A minimum of 200sf
unpaved area per
Parking lot Islands free planted in an Yes Yes
island
e 6" curbs
e Islands minimum width
10’ BOC to BOC
Parking stall can be
Curbs and Parking reduced to 17" and the Parking spaces are
stall reduction (Zoning | curb to 4" adjacent to a 17 ft long Yes
Sec 5.3.12) sidewalk of minimum 7
f1.
(:?o.nhguo.us space Maximum of 15 14 spaces is
limit (Zoning sec contiguous spaces maximum bay Yes
5.5.3.C) length
e No plantings with
matured height
greater than 12’ within | ¢ Only existing
10 ft. of fire hydrants offsite hydrants If any new hydrants are
Plantings around Fire | ¢ Plant frees af least 5 ft are shown.
) . added, please make
Hydrant (Zoning sec from underground e AnFDCisshown | Yes
o sure proper plant
5.5.3.C) uftility lines and the area soacing is brovided
e Planfings near around it is P gnsp )
hydrants or FDCs paved.
should be no taller
than 12"
Areas not dedicated to
Landscaped area parking use or driveways Yes Yes
(Zoning sec 5.5.3.C) exceeding 100 sq. ft.
shall be landscaped
Clear Zones (Zoning e 25ft .cocrjner clearance
sec 5.5.3.B.ii Footnote required. Yes Yes

10)

e Refer to Zoning
Section 5.5.9
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Item

Required

Proposed

Meets
Code

Comments

¢ Road Commission for
Oakland County zone
for RCOC jurisdiction
roads

Category 1: For OS-1, OS-2, OSC, OST, B-1, B-2, B-3, NCC, EXPO, FS, TC, TC-1, RC, Special Land Use or non-

residential use in any R

district (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C)

A = Total square
footage of vehicular

e A=xsf *7.5%=Asf

use areas up to e 50,000 * 7.5% = 3750 sf NA
50,000sf x 7.5%
B = Total square
footage of additional eB= xsf*1%= Bsf
paved vehicular use " NS
areas (notincluding | ° S(xx 50000) * 1% =xx | NA
A or B) over 50,000 SF)
x1%
Category 2: For: I-1 and I-2 (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C)
A. = Total square o A=xsf* 6% = At
footage of vehicular « A=16.7095F * 6% =
use area up to 50,000 1003 sf ?
sf X 5%
B = Total square
footage of additional
paved vehicular use B=0.5%x0sf=BSF NA
areas over 50,000 SF x
0.5%
All Categories
C=A+B _
Total square footage : g ; /16\0838+ 0 = 1003 SF 1427 sf Yes
of landscaped islands
D =C/200
e D =C/200 trees
Number of canopy « D = 1003/200 = 5 Trees 5 trees Yes
frees required
Parking lot Perimeter
Trees (Zoning Sec : ;2%7;5052; TTrrzzSper 351 9 provided Yes
5.5.3.C)
e 1 canopy tfree per 35 If A landscape waiver is
on each side of road, required for the lack of
Accessway perimeter less widths of access e North: 2 trees e Yes trees. It is supported by
(Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C) drives. e South: 1 tree e NoO staff due to the

e North: 87/35 = 2 trees
e South: 80/35 = 2 trees

numerous utility conflicts
at the south entrance.

Parking land banked
(Zoning Sec 5.2.14.D)

e NA

No

Berms, Walls and ROW Planting Requirements

Berms (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.A & LDM 1)

o All berms shall have a maximum slope of 33%. Gradual slopes are encouraged. Show 1ft. contours

e Berm should be located on lot line except in conflict with ufilities.

e Berms should be constructed with 6" of topsail.
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. Meets

ltem Required Proposed Code Comments
Residential Adjacent to Non-residential (Sec 5.5.3.A & LDM 1.Q)

The site is not adjacent

. fo any residential

Berm requirements roperty so this None Yes
(Zoning Sec 5.5.A) property .

screening berm is not

required
Planting requirements . .
(LDM 1.0.) LDM Novi Street Tree List | NA
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way (Sec 5.5.3.B and LDM 1.b)

This site does not abut
Berm requirements any public right-of-way
(Zoning Sec (West Road is the No Yes
5.5.3.A.(5)) closest) so this bermis

notf required.
Cross-Section of Berms (LDM 10)

e Label contour lines

e Maximum 33%

e Min. 3 feet flat :\leo Si?errgsoc:re
Slope, height and horizontal area rg osed 56 No Yes
width e Minimum 3 feet high | ProPoseasor

cross section is
e Constructed of loam rovided
with 6’ top layer of P
topsoail.

Type of Ground NA
Cover

Overhead utility lines

and 15 ft. setback from
Setbacks from Utilities | edge of utility or 20 ft. NA

setback from closest

pole
Walls (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.A & LDM 10)

Freestanding walls
Material, height and should have brick or No walls are
type of construction stone exterior with required or
footing masonry or concrete proposed

interior
Walls greater than 4
ft. should be NA
designed and sealed
by an Engineer
Non-Residential Subdivision Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.F.iv)

. . Hudson Dr: 43 ft Yes

Greenbelt width Per zoning: 40 ft Desofo Ct: 40 ft Yes
Min. berm crest width | None None Yes
Minimum berm height | None None Yes
3" wall (2)(3)(4) None Yes
Canopy deciduous or | ¢ 1 per 35 If frontage e Hudson Dr: 6 frees | o Yes 1. Extra frees may be
large evergreen trees e Desoto Dr: 6 trees | o Yes removed from the
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
e Hudson Dr: (207-25)/35 plan if desired
=5 trees 2. Especially along
e Desoto Ct: (153-55)/35 Hudson Drive, please
= 3 frees be sure that there is
sufficient room (5
feet) from all
underground utility
lines to place the
proposed tree(s).
Staff would support a
waiver for any of the
frees that can’t be
planted along that
frontage due fo utility
conflicts.
1. Please correct the
* 1 per35ifirontage calculations per the
Sub-canopy e Hudson Dr: (207-25)/40 | ¢ Hudson Dr: 6 frees | o Yes requirements (1 free
. _ . per 40 If not 35 If).
deciduous frees) =5 trees e Desoto Dr: 3frees | o Yes
. 2. Extra tfrees may be
e Desoto Ct: (153-55)/40
_ removed from the
=2 trees : ;
plan if desired
1. The calculation for
the street trees does
Of the required canopy not require
frees noted above, 1 additional trees - it
free per 50If of frontage just shows how many
shall be placed as a of the greenbelt trees
Canopy deciduous street tree, within 15 feet . should be near the
trees in area between | of the curb * HudsonDr: 1 free | » No road
sidewalk and curb * Desofo Dr: 21rees | » Yes 2. Along Hudson, if
e Hudson Dr: (207-25)/50 there is not room
= 4 frees along the road orin
e Desoto Ct: (153-55)/50 the rest of the
=2 trees greenbelt, the waiver
would be supported
by staff.
1 shrub per 20 feet of
frontage e Hudson Dr: 12
. . shrubs e Yes
Shrubs in greenbelt o S%i;ciBstr (207-25)/20 « Desoto Dr- 8 . Yes
« Desofo Ct: (153-55)/20 | SMVPS
= 5 shrubs
Please add two canopy
Screening hedge for frees along the west
. . . Evergreen hedges along .
parking (3 ft high min) | _ - - edge of the loading
s o sides of parking facing Yes Yes .
(in addition to shrubs area (replacing a few of
. Hudson and Desoto .
required above) the arborvitaes) to
shade it.
Massing of 10% of linear frontage Masses of Yes

ornamental grasses,

perennials and
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
perennials and/or e Hudson Dr.: (207- ornamental grasses
annuals and bulbs 25)*10% = 18 If are proposed along
adjacent to the street | ¢ Desoto Ct: (153- both streets
55)*10% = 10 If

Non-Residential Projects (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.F.iii)

Refer to Planting in ROW, building foundation land

scape, parking lot landscaping and LDM

Screening of outdoor
storage,

Loading area must be

Evergreen hedge is

loading/unloading screened from the rovided Yes
(Zoning Sec. 3.14, public road P
3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5)
e A minimum of 2ft.
separation between
box and the plants
Transformers/Utility e Ground cover below The transformer is
boxes 4" is allowed up to screened Yes
(LDM 6) pad. satisfactorily
¢ No plant materials
within 8 ft. from the
doors
Building Foundation Landscape Requirements (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D)
e Equals to entire
Interior site perimeter of the
. building x 8 with a
landscaping SF - idth of 4 ft 2899 SF Yes
(Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D) minmym wicin ot 4 1
R o A=(365-42) x 8ft = 2584
SF
N If visible from public
Building Fr.oniage . street a minimum of 60% .
Landscaping (Zoning . s e Hudson Dr: 100%
of the exterior building : Yes
Sec 5.5.3.D) . e Desoto Ct: 72%
perimeter should be
covered in green space
Detention/Retention Basin Requirements (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.E & LDM 3)
e Clusters of large native
shrubs shall cover 70-
75% of the basin rim
area at 10 If from Only underground
permanent water level detention is
. . ¢ 10" to 14" tall grass
Planting requirements . ) proposed so No
. along sides of basin .
(Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E & detention Yes
LDM 3) ¢ Refer to wetland for landscaping is
bOS”." mix required and none
e Deciduous canopy is brovided
tree 1/35 of east, south P
and west sides of
pond at 10 feet from
permanent water level
Phragmites and e Any and all 1. Please survey the site
Japanese Knotweed populations of None indicated TBD for any populations

Control (Zoning Sec

Phragmites australis

of Phragmites
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
5.5.6.B) and/or Japanese australis and
Knotweed on site shall Japanese Knotweed
be included on tree 2. If any is found, show
survey. iton L1 and add

e Treat populations per plans for its removal.
MDEQ guidelines and 3. If none is found,
requirements to please indicate that
eradicate the weed onlLl.
from the site.

LANDSCAPING NOTES, DETAILS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
Landscape Notes - Utilize City of Novi Standard Notes
I{rngfAllc’:(i)l)on date Provide intended date 'F\Ic(;IIVQ]O 52 3, before Yes
¢ Include statement of
intent to install and
Maintenance & guoropfle? 0”2
Statement of intent materials of < years.
i e Include a minimum Yes Yes
(Zoning Sec 5.5.6 & S
LDM 10) one cultivation in
June, July and August
for the 2-year warranty
period.
Plant source Shall be northern nursery Yes Yes
(LDM 10 & 11) grown, No.1 grade.

e A fully automatic 1. Please add irrigation
irmgation system or a plan or information
method of providing as to how plants will
sufficient water for be watered
plant establishment sufficiently for

Irrigation plan and survival is required No establishment and
(LDM 10) on Final Site Plans. long- term survival in

e [f irrigation won't be the Final Site Plans.
used, note how frees 2. If xeriscaping is used,
will get sufficient water please provide
for establishment and information about
long-term survival plantings included.

Establishment period
(Zoning Sec 5.5.6 & 2 yr. Guarantee Yes Yes
LDM 10)
Apprf)vc.xl of City must approve any
substitutions. - ; .

. substitutions in writing Yes Yes
(Zoning Sec 5.5.5 & prior to installation
LDM 10) )
Plant List (LDM 4,10 & 11) — Include all cost estimates
Quantities and sizes e At least 50% of the Yes Yes
Root type species used shall be Yes Yes

native to Michigan « 14 of 19 species
Botanical and e Tree diversity shall
common names meet standards of useq (74%] are * Yes
native to e Yes

(LDM 4 & 11)

LDM section 4.

Michigan
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ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
e Tree diversity is
satisfactory
Type and amount of Pleosg add areg of
lawn Seed Yes sged in cost table on
Final Site plan ($3/syd)
Cost estimate For all new plon’nngs, Please add to final site
(LDM 10) mulch and sod as listed No lan.
on the plan pan.
Planting Details/Info (LDM Part lll) - Utilize City of Novi Standard Details
Canopy Deciduous Yes Yes
Tree
Evergreen Tree No Not required
Multi-stem Tree Yes Yes
Shrub Refer"ro LDM for detail Yes Yes
drawings
Perennial/ Yes Yes
Ground Cover
Tree stakes and guys.
(Wood stakes, fabric Yes Yes
guys)
Tree protection Located at Critical Root See note regarding
; Zone (1’ outside of Yes Yes detail on the Demolition
fencing A
dripline) Plan.
Other Plant Material Requirements (LDM 11)
Plant materials shall not
General Conditions be planted within 4 ft. of | Yes Yes
property line
Plant Materials & Clearly show trees to be Please describe size
Existing Plant Material | removed and frees to Yes Yes and type of all existing
(LDM 11) be saved. frees on L1
e Substitutions fo
landscape standards
for preserved canopy
trees outside
Landscape tree woodlands/ wetlands No
credit (LDM 11) should be approved
by LA.
e Refer to Landscape
free Credit Chart in
LDM
Plant Sizes for ROW,  Size determined by
Woodland . .
use detailed in LDM .
replacement and - On plant list Yes
Table 11.b.(2)a.i
others e Indicate on plant list
(LDM 11) P
F]’I]c)mt size credit (LDM NA No
Prohibited Plants No plants on City
(LDM 11.b) Invasive Species List None used ves

Recommended trees
for planting under

Label the distance from
the overhead utilities

No overhead lines
are on the property
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April 4, 2023 JSP22-0054: GABRIEL GROUP
ltem Required Proposed I\CAgjtes Comments
overhead utilities
(LDM 11)

Collected or
Transplanted trees None
(LDM 11)
Nonliving Durable e Trees shall be mulched
Material: Muich (LDM to 3"depth and shrubs,
12) groundcovers to 2"
depth Yes Yes
e Specify natural color,
finely shredded
hardwood bark mulch.
NOTES:

1. This table is a working summary chart and not infended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi
requirements or standards.

2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. For the landscape
requirements, please see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section 5.5 and the Landscape Design
Manual for the appropriate items under the applicable zoning classification.

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan
modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals.

Irigation System Requirements
1. Any booster pump installed to connect the project’s irrigation system to an existing
irigation system must be downstream of the RPZ.

2. The RPZ must be installed in accordance with the 2015 Michigan Plumbing Code.

3. The RPZ must be installed in accordance with the manufacture installation
instructions for winterization that includes drain ports and blowout ports.

4. The RPZ must be installed a minimum of 12-inches above FINISHED grade.

5. Aftached is a handout that addresses winterization installation requirements to assist

with this.

6. A plumbing permit is required.

7. The assembly must be tested after installation with results recorded on the City of
Novi test report form.
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A=COM
27777 Franklin Road

Southfield
MI, 48034
USA
aecom.com

Project name:
JSP22-54 — 29580 Hudson Drive Preliminary Site
Plan Traffic Review

To: From:

Barbara McBeth, AICP AECOM

City of Novi

45175 10 Mile Road Date:

Novi, Michigan 48375 February 17, 2023
CC:

Lindsay Bell, Christian Carroll, Humna Anjum, Ben
Peacock, Diana Shanahan

Memo

Subject: JSP22-54 — 29580 Hudson Drive Preliminary Site Plan Traffic Review

The preliminary site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM recommends approval for the applicant to
move forward as long as the comments below are addressed to the satisfaction of the City.

GENERAL COMMENTS

1.
2.

3.
4,

The applicant, Triumph Engineering, is proposing 8,400 SF building of unknown occupancy.

The development is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Hudson Drive and Desoto Court. Both
Hudson Drive and Desoto Court are under the jurisdiction of the City of Novi.

The site is I-1 (Light Industrial).

There are no traffic related deviations indicated at this time.

TRAFFIC IMPACTS

1.

2.

AECOM could not perform an initial trip generation based on the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11™ Edition, as land
use provided by the applicant is not in the Manual.

The City of Novi generally requires a traffic impact study/statement if the number of trips generated by the proposed
development exceeds the City’s threshold of more than 750 trips per day or 100 trips per either the AM or PM peak
hour, or if the project meets other specified criteria.

Trip Impact Study Recommendation

Type of Study: Justification

Trips unlikely to exceed City’s threshold due to small building size and
specialized use.
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Memo

TRAFFIC REVIEW

The following table identifies the aspects of the plan that were reviewed. Items marked O are listed in the City's
Code of Ordinances. Items marked with ZO are listed in the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Items marked with ADA are
listed in the Americans with Disabilities Act. Items marked with MMUTCD are listed in the Michigan Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

The values in the ‘Compliance’ column read as ‘met’ for plan provision meeting the standard it refers to, ‘not met’
stands for provision not meeting the standard and ‘inconclusive’ indicates applicant to provide data or information
for review and ‘NA’ stands for not applicable for subject Project. The ‘remarks’ column covers any comments
reviewer has and/or ‘requested/required variance’ and ‘potential variance’. A potential variance indicates a
variance that will be required if modifications are not made or further information provided to show compliance
with the standards and ordinances. The applicant should put effort into complying with the standards; the variances
should be the last resort after all avenues for complying have been exhausted. Indication of a potential variance
does not imply support unless explicitly stated.

EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS

No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks

1 Driveway Radii | O Figure [X.1 25’ Met Within range.

2 Driveway Width | O Figure [X.1 24’ and 54’ Met 54’ driveway exceeds the

range in Figure 1X.1

3 Driveway Taper | O Figure [X.11 - N/A No changes proposed.

3a Taper length | - N/A No changes proposed.

3b Tangent - N/A No changes proposed.

4 Emergency Access | O 11-194.a.19 - N/A No changes proposed.

5 Driveway sight distance | O Figure None Inconclusive Include in future plans.
VIII-E indicated

6 Driveway spacing

6a Same-side | O 11.216.d.1.d 164'CLtoCL Met Same-side should be

measured near-curb to
near-curb. However with
the width of the approach
that will increase spacing.

6b Opposite side | O 11.216.d.1.e | 174’ Met Not arterial roadway
7 External coordination (Road agency) - N/A No changes proposed to
non-city roads.
8 External Sidewalk | Master Plan & None N/A
EDM indicated
9 Sidewalk Ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28-J | None N/A
indicated

10 | Any Other Comments:

AECOM
2/5



Memo

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS
No. Item
Loading zone | ZO 5.4

11

12

13

14

15
15a

15b

16
17

18

19
20

21

22
23

24
24a

24b

24c

24d
24e

AECOM

Trash receptacle | ZO 5.4.4

Emergency Vehicle Access

Maneuvering Lane | ZO 5.3.2

End islands | ZO 5.3.12

Adjacent to a travel way

Internal to parking bays

Parking spaces | ZO 5.2.12
Adjacent parking spaces | ZO

5.5.3.C.ii.i

Parking space length | ZO 5.3.2

Parking space Width | ZO 5.3.2
Parking space front curb height |

Z05.3.2

Accessible parking — number | ADA

Accessible parking — size | ADA
Number of Van-accessible space |

ADA

Bicycle parking

Requirement | ZO 5.16.1

Location | ZO 5.16.1

Clear path from Street | ZO 5.16.1

Height of rack | ZO 5.16.5.B
Other (Covered / Layout) | ZO

5.16.1

Proposed
820 SF

In side yard

2 access points,
turning
movements
provided

23.5

15’ outer radius,
no length
indicated

Max of 11 spaces
adjacent

17" with 2’
overhang

91

4"

2

8’ with 8’ aisle
None indicated

2 spaces

Near main
entrance

5’ path for short
distance

3

Provided

Compliance
Not Met

Met

Met

Not Met

Inconclusive

N/A

Met
Met

Met
Met

Met

Met
Inconclusive

Inconclusive

Met
Not Met

Met
Met

RENERS

Use of loading zone will
block multiple parking
spaces and access to
drive aisle. Move loading
zone to ensure vehicle
access to site or indicate
building use and that all
deliveries will take place
during off-hours. Truck
turning movements
indicate dock to be used
instead of indicated
loading zone.

Allowable in double
frontage lots.

24’ aisle required, east
side is 23.5’

Must be 3’ shorter than
adjacent parking space.

None in plans, none
required.

More than required for 22
spaces.

Indicate van accessible
signage in future plans.

Assumed to be met as
final land use is not
determined at this time.

Widen path to the west of
bike parking to 6'.
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INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS

No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks
25 | Sidewalk — min 5’ wide | Master 5 Met
Plan
26 | Sidewalk ramps | EDM 7.4 & R-28- | None indicated Not Met Detall is included but
J plans have no indication

of locations, just
detectable warning plate.
27 | Sidewalk — distance back of curb| | O’ Met City has indicated no
EDM 7.4 offset is required along
drive aisles on commercial
property, however an
offset could be provided
where possible to improve
pedestrian safety.

28  Cul-De-Sac | O Figure VIII-F N/A - -
29 | EyeBrow | O Figure VIII-G N/A - -
30  Turnaround | ZO 5.10 N/A - -

31 | Any Other Comments:

SIGNING AND STRIPING

No. Item Proposed Compliance Remarks

32 | Signing: Sizes | MMUTCD included in detail = Met

33 | Signing table: quantities and sizes Included Met

34 | Signs 12" x 18” or smaller in size shall | Included Met Conflicting notes are
be mounted on a galvanized 2 Ib. U- present between Note 6
channel post | MMUTCD and the text accompanying

the overall ADA sign detail.
Correct the detail to match
Note 6.
35 | Signs greater than 12" x 18” shall be Included Met
mounted on a galvanized 3 Ib. or
greater U-channel post | MMUTCD
36 | Sign bottom height of 7’ from final Included Met
grade | MMUTCD
37 | Signing shall be placed 2’ from the face | Included Met
of the curb or edge of the nearest
sidewalk to the near edge of the sign |
MMUTCD
38 | FHWA Standard Alphabet series used  Included Met
for all sign language | MMUTCD
39 | High-Intensity Prismatic (HIP) sheeting | Included Met
to meet FHWA retro-reflectivity |
MMUTCD
40 | Parking space striping notes Included Met
41 | The international symbol for Included Met
accessibility pavement markings | ADA
42  Crosswalk pavement marking detall - N/A No crosswalks indicated.

43 | Any Other Comments:

Note: Hyperlinks to the standards and Ordinances are for reference purposes only, the applicant and City of Novi
to ensure referring to the latest standards and Ordinances in its entirety.

AECOM
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Memo

Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification.

Sincerely,
AECOM
Vdois X g Vo €. Yolumsr &S aueris Ehele
Patricia Thompson, PE Paula K. Johnson, PE Saumil Shah, PMP
Traffic Engineer Senior Transportation Engineer Project Manager
AECOM
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Phone: (248) 880-6523
E-Mail: dnecci@drnarchitects.com
. Web: drnarchitects.com

50850 Applebrooke Dr., Northville, MI 48167

February 23, 2023 Facade Review Status:
Approved, Full Compliance.
City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.

Novi, Ml 48375-3024

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth — Director of Community Development

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE REVIEW
29580 Hudson Drive, JSP22-54
Facade Region: 3, Zoning District: 1-1

Dear Ms. McBeth:

The following Facade Review is based on the drawings provided by Maxam Architects,
dated 1/27/23. The percentages of materials proposed for each elevation are shown in the
table below. The maximum percentages allowed by Ordinance Section 5.15 are shown in
the righthand column. Materials that are in non-compliance, if any, are highlighted in bold.
The Facade Material Sample Board required by Section 5.15.4.D of the Ordinance was not
provided at the time of this review.

West Ordinance
Facade Region 3 South East North Maximum
(Front) L
(Minimum)
Burnished CMU 24% 40% 24% 25% 75%
Insulated Metal Panels 73% 60% 73% 75% 75%
Wood Look Panels 3% 0% 3% 0% 25%

As shown above all facades are in full compliance with the Facade Ordinance. The
applicant should provide the Facade Material Sample Board required by Section 5.15.4.D
of the Ordinance prior to the Planning Commission meeting.

sociates, Architects PC

Douglas R. Necci, AIA
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatt

Mayor Pro Tem
Dave Staudt

Laura Marie Casey

Hugh Crawford

Justin Fischer

Brian Smith

Ericka Thomas

Interim Clty Manager
Victor Cardenas

Director of Public Safety
Chief of Police

Erick W. Zinser

Flre Chlef
Jeffery R. Johnson

Asslstant Chlef of Police
Scott R. Baetens

Assistant Fire Chief
John B. Martin

Novi Public Safety Administration

45125 Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375
248.348.7100
248.347.0590 fax

cityofnovi.org

February 14, 2023

TO: Barbara McBeth - City Planner
Lindsay Bell - Plan Review Center
Christian Carroll - Plan Review Center
Ben Peacock — Plan Review Center
Diana Shanahan — Planning Assistant

RE: 29580 Hudson Dr

PSP# 23-0005

Pre-App# 22-0118

Project Description:
Build a new structure on the corner of Hudson Dr and Desoto Dir.

Comments:

All fire hydrants MUST be installed and operational prior to
any combustible material is brought on site. IFC 2015 3312.1
For new buildings and existing buildings, you MUST comply
with the International Fire Code Section 510 for Emergency
Radio Coverage. This shall be completed by the time the
final inspection of the fire alarm and fire suppression
permits.

Hydrants shall be spaced approximately three hundred
(300) feet apart online in commercial, industrial, and
multiple-residential areas. In cases where the buildings
within developments are fully fire suppressed, hydrants shall
be no more than five hundred (500) feet apart. The spacing
of hydrants around commercial and/or industrial
developments shall be considered as individual cases
where special circumstances exist upon consultation with
the fire chief. (D.C.S. Sec. 11-68 (f)(1)c)

Fire hydrant spacing shall be measured as “hose laying
distance” from fire apparatus. Hose laying distance is the
distance the fire apparatus travels along improved access
routes between hydrants or from a hydrant to a structure.
Fire lanes will be designated by the Fire Chief or his
designee when it is deemed necessary and shall comply
with the Fire Prevention Ordinances adopted by the City of
Novi. The location of all “fire lane — no parking” signs are to
be shown on the site plans. (Fire Prevention Ord.)

The minimum width of a posted fire lane is 20 feet. The
minimum height of a posted fire lane is 14 feet. (D.C.S Sec.
158-99(a).)

Corrected 2-14-23 KSP-Fire apparatus access drives to and
from buildings through parking lots shall have a minimum
fifty (50) feet outside turning radius and designed to support
a minimum of thirty-five (35) tons. (D.C.S. Sec 11-239(b)(5))




Corrected 2-14-23 KSP-Approved fire apparatus access
roads shall be provided for every facility, building or portion
of a building constructed or moved into or within the
jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access road shall comply
with the requirements of this section and shall extend to
within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first
story of the building. (International Fire Code 503.1.1)
Corrected 2-14-23 KSP-Fire department connections shall
be located on the street side of buildings, fully visible and
recognizable from the street or nearest point of fire
department vehicle access or as otherwise approved by
the code official. (International Fire Code 912.2.1)
Corrected 2-14-23 KSP-Proximity to hydrant: In any building
or structure required to be equipped with a fire department
connection, the connection shall be located within one
hundred (100) feet of a fire hydrant. (Fire Prevention Ord.
Sec. 15-17 912.2.3)

Corrected 2-14-23 KSP-A hazardous chemical survey is
required to be submitted to the Planning & Community
Development Department for distribution to the Fire
Department at the time any Preliminary Site Plan is
submitted for review and approval. Definitions of chemical
types can be obtained from the Fire Department at (248)
735-5674.

Recommendation:

Sincerely,

Approved with Conditions

Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal
City of Novi - Fire Dept.

CcC:

file
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CIVIL ENGINEERS
LAND SURVEYORS

LAND PLANNERS

ENGINEERS

March 22, 2023

Mr. Christian Carroll
Planner

City of Novi

45175 Ten Mile Rd.
Novi, M| 48375
(248) 735-5607

Re: Beck North Unit 5 Industrial Office Building (29580 Hudson Drive) — JSP22-54
City of Novi — Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) Submittal — Responses to City PSP Reviews
NFE Job #N349

Mr. Carroll,

This letter provides responses and acknowledgment to the staff review comments received for the Preliminary Site Plan
Review that was performed by the City of Novi for the above-noted project. Revised drawings dated 03/22/23 are provided to
address comments from the Engineering Review. Other Items that will be provided during final site plan submittal, as well as
specific variance requests, are outlined in the below responses. Please review the below responses and advise if anything
further is required for this project to be placed on the April 2023 planning commission agenda to receive Preliminary Site Plan
approval.

Planning Review Chart (Dated 02/23/23)

e The rear/east parking setback noted at 8.7 feet is not correct. This appears to be caused by confusion of the shown
linear dimensions. The actual proposed eastern parking setback is 10.7 feet, which exceeds the minimum 10-foot
parking setback requirements, and therefore no variance is required.

o The truck loading area remains proposed on the north side of the building, and a variance will be sought through the
required ZBA process.

e A detail of the dumpster enclosure is provided on sheet C3.

The project developer, Copperrock Construction, will provide economic impact information prior to the PC meeting.
The project name has been revised as requested.

The standard lighting notes have been added to the photometric plan as requested.

The illumination at the main building entrance has been increased to meet minimum requirements. See details on
photometric plan.

Engineering Review Letter (Dated 02/01/23)

PSP Review

1. Storm water conveyance and detention calculations have been revised to meet the current City of Novi Storm Water
Ordinance and Chapter 5 of the Engineering Design Manual.

2. Soil boring locations are shown on sheet C7 and reference the SME report dated 04/06/22. A copy of this report is
enclosed for your records.

3. Two pre-treatment structures have been incorporated into the storm water management design. Details and sizing
calculations are provided on sheet C9.

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 WOODWARD AVENUE WWW.NOWAKFRAUS.COM VOICE: 248.332.7931
PONTIAC, MI 48342-5032 FAX: 248.332.8257




Mr. Christian Carroll

RE: Beck North Unit 5 Industrial Office Building (JSP22-54) —PSP Submittal — Responses to City PSP Reviews
03/22/23
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4. Outlet control calculations for the first flush, bankfull, and 100-year volumes are shown on sheet C9. The outlet
control detail shown on sheet C9 has been updated to reflect calculated storage elevations and outlet orifice data.

5. Critical elevations relating to the proposed UG detention system and site pavement are reflected on the ADS cross-
section detail on sheet C8. The top of detention storage is 942.85 (also the top of the ADS chambers). The bottom of
the chambers is 939.10, and the bottom of detention storage is 938.35. The lowest top of pavement elevation above
the system is 944.85, which provides the minimum 1-foot pf freeboard to the subgrade elevation for the proposed
12" total HMA and aggregate base cross-section.

6. The design porosity for the UG bedding and backfill stone is 40%. The calculated provided storage volume uses an
“effective” porosity of 34%, which is 85% of the design porosity.

7. The two ties to the section corners are shown on sheet C1.

8. Two benchmarks are shown on the topographic survey background. BM #1 is a City of Novi benchmark. Both the City
benchmark elevation data and the topographic survey benchmark elevation data are shown on sheet C1. Based on
field measured information between the two benchmark locations on this hydrant, we have confirmed the survey
matches City of Novi datum.

Note: Other comments received from the Engineering Review letter will be addressed during the Final Site Plan
Submittal.

Landscape Review (Dated 02/08/23)

o The city file number has been added to the bottom right of all sheets.

e The topographic survey has been updated with the current tree information, sizes, and species. No woodland
replacement trees are required.

e The Non-Residential Subdivision Landscape Requirements have been added to the landscape plan. The plan
conforms to all the required landscape except for street trees (between the curb and walk). Where possible (1
tree on Hudson and 2 trees on DeSoto Ct), trees have been added. We would request a waiver for the
deficiency. Both frontages have extensive utilities public and franchise, that limit the available space.

e Parking lot landscape calculations have revised to include accessway requirements. One of the trees could not
be provided at the south entry, due to the location of the proposed sign and existing watermain and assorted
underground utilities.

e Parking lot hedges adjacent to the parking stalls have been provided.

Clear vision zones have been provided; no obstructions are indicated.

Loading area screening has been provided to shield the loading are from Hudson Drive.

The existing transformer has been screened in compliance with the city detail.

A note indicating the site will have an underground irrigation system, designed, and submitted as a part of
final site plan approval has been added to the plan.

Snow deposit areas have been indicated on the plan.

e Seed and mulch costs have been added to the plant list.

Traffic Review (Dated 02/17/23)
External Site Access and Operations:
e Driveway sight distances meets requirements and are shown on the landscaping plan sheets.

Internal Site Operations:
e The maneuvering drive lane width on the east side of the building has been increased to meet the 24’
requirement.

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS

46777 WOODWARD AVENUE WWW.NOWAKFRAUS.COM VOICE: 248.332.7931
PONTIAC, MI 48342-5032 FAX: 248.332.8257
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e Two ADA parking spaces are provided on the south side of the building, both of which meet requirements for
van-accessible spaces.

e The sidewalk width between the main building entrance and the bike parking area has been increased to 6 feet as
requested.

e Sidewalk ramp access is provided on the south side of the building at the main entrance and meets all applicable
ADA guidelines for accessibility standards.

Fire Department Review (Dated 02/14/23)
e The site utilizes two existing fire hydrants within the road rights-of-way to meet coverage requirements.
e We believe the proposed plan meets all other applicable requirements as stated in this review.

Please review the above responses to the City of Novi Preliminary Site Plan Drawing Reviews, and feel free to contact myself
or Brett Buchholz at our office if you have any questions, comments, or if any further documentation is required.

Sincerely,
ﬂ.:_ Z——-é)
Paul Tulikangas, P.E., Project Manager Brett Buchholz, P.E., Principal
Cc: Mr. Matthew Hall, Preconstruction Manager, Copperrock Construction
Enclosures:

(3) Copies of Revised Civil/Landscape Drawings (Dated 3/22/23).
Geotechnical Report from SME dated 04/06/22.

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS

46777 WOODWARD AVENUE WWW.NOWAKFRAUS.COM VOICE: 248.332.7931
PONTIAC, MI 48342-5032 FAX: 248.332.8257





